

Nos. 14-1499, 14-1524

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DIRECTV, LLC AND DISH NETWORK L.L.C.,
PETITIONERS,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,
RESPONDENT.

DIRECTV, INC., AND EHOSTAR SATELLITE L.L.C.,
N/K/A DISH NETWORK L.L.C.,
PETITIONERS,

v.

RICHARD H. ROBERTS,
COMMISSIONER OF REVENUE, STATE OF TENNESSEE,
RESPONDENT.

**On Petitions for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Judicial Court of Massachusetts and the
Tennessee Court of Appeals**

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
WINE RETAILERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JEFFREY S. BUCHOLTZ
Counsel of Record
ETHAN P. DAVIS
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
jbucholtz@kslaw.com
(202) 737-0500
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

July 21, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	5
I. The Decisions Below Allow States To Circumvent Important Commerce Clause Protections.	6
II. The Question Presented Is Broadly Important And A Source Of Division And Confusion Among The Lower Courts.....	12
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arnold’s Wines, Inc. v. Boyle</i> , 571 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Bacchus Imps., Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984).....	7, 8
<i>Black Star Farms LLC v. Oliver</i> , 600 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Brooks v. Vassar</i> , 462 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v.</i> <i>N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	3, 7
<i>C&A Carbone, Inc. v.</i> <i>Town of Clarkstown, N.Y.</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	7
<i>Chemical Waste Mgmt., Inc. v. Hunt</i> , 504 U.S. 334 (1992).....	7
<i>Cherry Hill Vineyard, LLC v. Baldacci</i> , 505 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Cherry Hill Vineyards, LLC v. Lilly</i> , 553 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. City of Madison, Wisc.</i> , 340 U.S. 349 (1951).....	7
<i>Family Winemakers of Cal. v. Jenkins</i> , 592 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010)	14, 15
<i>Fort Gratiot Sanitary Landfill, Inc. v.</i> <i>Mich. Dep’t of Natural Res.</i> , 504 U.S. 353 (1992).....	7

<i>Freeman v. Corzine</i> , 629 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 2010)	14
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	8
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	passim
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	6
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	7
<i>New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988).....	3, 9
<i>Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	3, 8
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	10
<i>S. Wine & Spirits of Am., Inc. v.</i> <i>Division of Alcohol & Tobacco Control</i> , 731 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>S.C. Highway Dep't v. Barnwell Bros.</i> , 303 U.S. 177 (1938).....	7
<i>Siesta Vill. Mkt., LLC v. Granholm</i> , 596 F. Supp. 2d 1035 (E.D. Mich. 2008), <i>vacated as moot after state amended statute</i> , Order Dismissing Action, No. 06-13041 (July 17, 2009).....	14, 18
<i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 377 (1956).....	9

<i>W. Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	6
<i>Wine Country Gift Baskets.com v. Steen</i> , 612 F.3d 809 (5th Cir. 2010).....	16
Statutes	
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 4-203.04.....	14
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 4-205.04.....	14
Va. Code Ann. § 4.1-310	14
Other Authorities	
Ltr. J. Madison to T. Jefferson (Oct. 24, 1787), <i>in James Madison: Writings</i> (Jack N. Rakove, ed. 1999)	6
